DEPARTMENT
OF HEALTH

Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of All Minnesotans

Electronically delivered
August 18, 2023

Licensee
Caring Nurses LLC

7700 Shingle Creek Drive
Brooklyn Center, MN 55443

RE: Project Number(s) SL31336015
Dear Licensee:

On August 1, 2023, the Minnesota Department of Health (MDH) completed a follow-up survey of your
facility to determine correction of orders found on the survey completed on May 3, 2023. This
follow-up survey determined your facility had not corrected all of the state correction orders issued
pursuant to the May 3, 2023 survey.

In accordance with Minn. Stat. § 144G.31 Subd. 4 (a), state correction orders issued pursuant to the
last survey completed on May 3, 2023, found not corrected at the time of the August 1, 2023,

follow-up survey and/or subject to penalty assessment are as follows:
0810-Fire Protection And Physical Environment-144g.45 Subd. 2 (b)-(f)

details of the violations noted at the time of this follow-up survey completed on August 1, 2023
(listed above), are on the attached State Form. Brackets around the ID Prefix Tag in the left hand

column, e.g., {2 ----} will identify the uncorrected tags.

In accordance with Minn. Stat. § 144G.31 Subd. 4, MDH may assess fines and enforcement actions
based on the level and scope of the violations; however, no immediate fines are assessed for this
survey of your facility.

DOCUMENTATION OF ACTION TO COMPLY
In accordance with Minn. Stat. § 144G.30, Subd. 5(c), the licensee must document actions taken to

comply with the correction orders within the time period outlined on the state form; however, plans of
correction are not required to be submitted for approval.

IMPOSITION OF FINES:

Level 1: no fines or enforcement.

Level 2: a fine of S500 per violation, in addition to any enforcement mechanism authorized in
§144G.20 for widespread violations;

Level 3: a fine of $3,000 per violation per incident, in addition to any enforcement mechanism
authorized in §144G.20.

Level 4: a fine of $5,000 per incident, in addition to any enforcement mechanism authorized in
§144G.20.
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CORRECTION ORDER RECONSIDERATION PROCESS

In accordance with Minn. Stat. § 144G.32, Subd. 2, you may challenge the correction order(s) issued,
including the level and scope, and any fine assessed through the correction order reconsideration
process. The request for reconsideration must be in writing and received by the MDH within 15
calendar days of the correction order receipt date.

A state correction order under Minn. Stat. § 144G.91, Subd. 8, Free from Maltreatment is associated
with a maltreatment determination by the Office of Health Facility Complaints. If maltreatment is

substantiated, you will receive a separate letter with the reconsideration process under Minn. Stat. §
626.557.

Please email reconsideration requests to: Health.HRD.Appeals@state.mn.us. Please attach this

letter as part of your reconsideration request. Please clearly indicate which tag(s) you are contesting
and submit information supporting your position(s).

Please address your cover letter for reconsideration requests to:

Reconsideration Unit
Health Regulation Division
Minnesota Department of Health
P.O. Box 64970
85 East Seventh Place
St. Paul, MN 55164-0970

We urge you to review these orders carefully. If you have questions, please contact Jess Schoenecker
at .

You are encouraged to retain this document for your records. It is your responsibility to share the
information contained in the letter and/or state form with your organization’s Governing Body.

Sincerely,

Jess Schoenecker’s Supervisor

State Rapid Response Team / State Evaluation Team
Email: jess.schoenecker@state.mn.us
Telephone: Fax: 651-215-6894 / 651-281-9796

PMB
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INITIAL COMMENTS:
Project # SL31336015-1

On August 1, 2023, he Minnesota Department of
Health conducted a revisit at the above provider
to follow-up on orders issued pursuant to a
survey completed on May 2, 2023. As a result of
the revisit, the following order(s) were reissued
and/or issued.

144G.41 Subd 1 (13) (1) (B) Minimum
requirements

(13) offer to provide or make available at least the
following services to residents:
(B) food must be prepared and served according

to the Minnesota Food Code, Minnesota Rules,
chapter 4626; and

This MN Requirement Is not met as evidenced
by:
No further action required.

144G .42 Subd. 2 Quality management

The facility shall engage in quality management
appropriate to the size of the facility and relevant
to the type of services provided. "Quality
management activity” means evaluating the
quality of care by periodically reviewing resident
services, complaints made, and other issues that
have occurred and determining whether changes
In services, staffing, or other procedures need to
be made in order to ensure safe and competent
services to residents. Documentation about
quality management activity must be available for
two years. Information about quality management
must be avalilable to the commissioner at the time
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of the survey, investigation, or renewal.

This MN Requirement Is not met as evidenced
by:
No further action required.

144G .42 Subd. 7 Posting information for
reporting suspected c

The faclility shall support protection and safety
through access to the state's systems for
reporting suspected criminal activity and
suspected vulnerable adult maltreatment by:

(1) posting the 911 emergency number in
common areas and near telephones provided by
the assisted living facility;

(2) posting information and the reporting number
for the Minnesota Adult Abuse Reporting Center
to report suspected maltreatment of a vulnerable
adult under section 626.557; and

(3) providing reasonable accommodations with
Information and notices in plain language.

This MN Requirement Is not met as evidenced
by:
No further action required.

144G .42 Subd. 10 Disaster planning and
emergency preparedness

(a) The facility must meet the following
requirements:

(1) have a written emergency disaster plan that
contains a plan for evacuation, addresses
elements of sheltering in place, identifies
temporary relocation sites, and detalls staff
assignments in the event of a disaster or an
emergency,;

(2) post an emergency disaster plan prominently;
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(3) provide building emergency exit diagrams to
all residents;

(4) post emergency exit diagrams on each floor;
and

(5) have a written policy and procedure regarding
missing residents.

(b) The facility must provide emergency and
disaster training to all staff during the initial staff
orientation and annually thereafter and must
make emergency and disaster training annually
available to all residents. Staff who have not
received emergency and disaster training are
allowed to work only when trained staff are also
working on site.

(c) The facility must meet any additional
requirements adopted in rule.

This MN Requirement Is not met as evidenced
by:
No further action required.

144G .45 Subd. 2 (b)-(f) Fire protection and
physical environment

(b) Each assisted living facility shall develop and
maintain fire safety and evacuation plans. The
plans shall include but are not limited to:

(1) location and number of resident sleeping
rooms;

(2) employee actions to be taken in the event of
a fire or similar emergency;

(3) fire protection procedures necessary for
residents; and

(4) procedures for resident movement,
evacuation, or relocation during a fire or similar
emergency including the identification of unique
or unusual resident needs for movement or
evacuation.
(c) Employees of assisted living facilities shall

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM

{0 680}

{0 810}

6899

PWOT12

If continuation sheet 3 of 7



Minnesota Department of Health

PRINTED: 08/18/2023

FORM APPROVED

receive training on the fire safety and evacuation
plans upon hiring and at least twice per year
thereafter.

(d) Fire safety and evacuation plans shall be
readily available at all times within the facility.

(e) Residents who are capable of assisting Iin
their own evacuation shall be trained on the
proper actions to take in the event of a fire to
Include movement, evacuation, or relocation. The
training shall be made available to residents at
least once per year.

(f) Evacuation drills are required for employees
twice per year per shift with at least one
evacuation drill every other month. Evacuation of
the residents Is not required. Fire alarm system
activation is not required to initiate the evacuation
drill.

This MN Requirement Is not met as evidenced
by:

Based on record review and interview, the
licensee failed to provide the required resident
fire protection procedures as part of the fire
safety and evacuation plan and the minimum
number of evacuation drills. This has the potential
to directly affect the safety of all residents
receiving care, staff, and visitors.

This practice resulted in a level one violation (a
violation that has no potential to cause more than
a minimal impact on the resident and does not
affect health or safety), and was issued at a
widespread scope (when problems are pervasive
or represent a systemic failure that has affected
or has potential to affect a large portion or all of
the residents).

The findings include:
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On August 1, 2023, from approximately, 3:00

p.m. to 3:30 p.m., document review and interview
with the director of maintenance (DM)-G on the
home's fire safety and evacuation documentation,
the evacuation drill records, and related employee
and resident training documentation indicated the
following:

-No documentation on fire protection procedures
for residents. In addition, no documentation
and/or records to show training of residents that
can self-assist in their evacuation during the
proper actions to be taken in the event of a fire
Including movement, evacuation, or relocation.
The DM-G indicated that the residents
participated in the fire drills but no records of
residents attendance were provided for review.
-Documentation and/or records showed the
licensee failed to meet the period of correction
required of 14 days to carry out employee
evacuation drills as outlined in state correction
orders Issued on June 1, 2023 (electronically
delivered). One drill record provided for the
review was July 25, 2023 (with no time
documented) which was approximately 55 days
after the state correction orders were issued. The
DM-G indicated she recently inherited this task.

On August 1, 2023, at 3:30 p.m., during the
Interview, the DM-G acknowledged the above
findings.

No further information was provided.

144G .62 Subd. 4 Supervision of staff providing
delegated nurs

(a) Staff who perform delegated nursing or
therapy tasks must be supervised by an

Minnesota Department of Health
STATE FORM

{0 810}

{01440}

6899

PWOT12

If continuation sheet 5 of 7



Minnesota Department of Health

PRINTED: 08/18/2023

FORM APPROVED

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:

31336

(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION

A. BUILDING:

B. WING

(X3) DATE SURVEY

COMPLETED

R
08/01/2023

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER

STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE

7700 SHINGLE CREEK DRIVE
BROOKLYN CENTER, MN 55443

CARING NURSES LLC

(X4) ID
PREFIX
TAG

SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES
(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL
REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)

1D
PREFIX
TAG

PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION

(X3)

(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE

DEFICIENCY)

CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE

{01440}

{01530}
SS=D

Continued From page 5

appropriate licensed health professional or a
registered nurse according to the assisted living
facility's policy where the services are being
provided to verify that the work is being
performed competently and to identify problems
and solutions related to the staff person's ability
to perform the tasks. Supervision of staff
performing medication or treatment
administration shall be provided by a registered
nurse or appropriate licensed health professional
and must include observation of the staff
administering the medication or treatment and the
Interaction with the resident.

(b) The direct supervision of staff performing
delegated tasks must be provided within 30
calendar days after the date on which the
Individual begins working for the facility and first
performs the delegated tasks for residents and
thereafter as needed based on performance. This
requirement also applies to staff who have not
performed delegated tasks for one year or longer.

This MN Requirement Is not met as evidenced
by:

144G.64 TRAINING IN DEMENTIA CARE
REQUIRED

(a) All assisted living facilities must meet the
following training requirements:

(1) supervisors of direct-care staff must have at
least eight hours of initial training on topics
specified under paragraph (b) within 120 working
hours of the employment start date, and must
have at least two hours of training on topics
related to dementia care for each 12 months of
employment thereafter;

(2) direct-care employees must have completed
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at least eight hours of initial training on topics
specified under paragraph (b) within 160 working
hours of the employment start date. Until this
Initial training Is complete, an employee must not
provide direct care unless there Is another
employee on site who has completed the initial
eight hours of training on topics related to
dementia care and who can act as a resource
and assist If issues arise. A trainer of the
requirements under paragraph (b) or a supervisor
meeting the requirements in clause (1) must be
available for consultation with the new employee
until the training requirement is complete.
Direct-care employees must have at least two
hours of training on topics related to dementia for
each 12 months of employment thereatfter;

This MN Requirement Is not met as evidenced
by:
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m DEPARTMENT
i OF HEALTH

Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of AIll Minnesotans

Electronically Delivered
June 1, 2023

Licensee

Caring Nurses LLC

7700 Shingle Creek Drive
Brooklyn Center, MN 55443

RE: Project Number(s) SL31336015
Dear Licensee:

The Minnesota Department of Health (MDH) completed a survey on May 3, 2023, for the purpose of
evaluating and assessing compliance with state licensing statutes. At the time of the survey, the MDH
noted violations of the laws pursuant to Minnesota Statute, Chapter 144G, Minnesota Food Code,
Minnesota Rules Chapter 4626, Minnesota Statute 626.5572 and/or Minnesota Statute Chapter 260E.

STATE CORRECTION ORDERS

The enclosed State Form documents the state correction orders. The MDH documents state licensing
correction orders using federal software. Tag numbers are assigned to Minnesota state statutes for
Assisted Living Facilities. The assigned tag number appears in the far left column entitled "ID Prefix
Tag." The state statute number and the corresponding text of the state statute out of compliance are
listed in the "Summary Statement of Deficiencies" column. This column also includes the findings that
are in violation of the state statute after the statement, "This MN Requirement is not met as
evidenced by . . ."

IMPOSITION OF FINES

In accordance with Minn. Stat. § 144G.31, Subd. 4, fines and enforcement actions may be imposed
based on the level and scope of the violations and may be imposed immediately with no opportunity
to correct the violation first as follows:

Level 1: no fines or enforcement.

Level 2: a fine of S500 per violation, in addition to any enforcement mechanism authorized in
§ 144G.20 for widespread violations;

Level 3: a fine of $3,000 per violation per incident, in addition to any enforcement mechanism
authorized in § 144G.20.

Level 4: a fine of $5,000 per incident, in addition to any enforcement mechanism authorized in
§ 144G.20.

In accordance with Minn. Stat. § 144G.31, Subd. 4 (a)(5), the MDH may impose fine amounts of either

$1,000 or S5,000 to licensees who are found to be responsible for maltreatment.
The MDH may impose a fine of $1,000 for each substantiated maltreatment violation that consists of
abuse, neglect, or financial exploitation according to Minn. Stat. § 626.5572, Subds. 2,9, 17. The MDH

An equal opportunity employer. Letter ID: IS7N REVISED 09/13/2021
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also may impose a fine of $5,000 for each substantiated maltreatment violation consisting of sexual
assault, death, or abuse resulting in serious injury.

In accordance with Minn. Stat. § 144G.31, Subd. 4 (b), when a fine is assessed against a facility for
substantiated maltreatment, the commissioner shall not also impose an immediate fine under this
chapter for the same circumstance.

Therefore, in accordance with Minn. Stat. §§ 144G.01 to 144G.9999, the following fines are assessed
pursuant to this survey:

St - 0 - 0820 - 144g.45 Subd. 2 (g) - Fire Protection And Physical Environment - $3,000.00

Therefore, in accordance with Minn. Stat. §§ 144G.01 to 144G.9999, the total amount you are
assessed is $3,000.00. You will be invoiced approximately 30 days after receipt of this notice, subject

to appeal.

DOCUMENTATION OF ACTION TO COMPLY
In accordance with Minn. Stat. § 144G.30, Subd. 5(c), the licensee must document actions taken to

comply with the correction orders within the time period outlined on the state form; however, plans
of correction are not required to be submitted for approval.

The correction order documentation should include the following:

e |dentify how the area(s) of noncompliance was corrected related to the
resident(s)/employee(s) identified in the correction order.

e I|dentify how the area(s) of noncompliance was corrected for all of the provider’s
resident(s)/employees that may be affected by the noncompliance.

e |dentify what changes to your systems and practices were made to ensure compliance with
the specific statute(s).

CORRECTION ORDER RECONSIDERATION PROCESS
In accordance with Minn. Stat. § 144G.32, Subd. 2, you may challenge the correction order(s) issued,
including the level and scope, and any fine assessed through the correction order reconsideration

process. The request for reconsideration must be in writing and received by the MDH within 15
calendar days of the correction order receipt date.

A state correction order under Minn. Stat. § 144G.91, Subd. 8, Free from Maltreatment is associated
with a maltreatment determination by the Office of Health Facility Complaints. If maltreatment is
substantiated, you will receive a separate letter with the reconsideration process under Minn. Stat. §
626.557.



Caring Nurses LLC
June 1, 2023
Page 3

Please email reconsideration requests to: Health.HRD.Appeals@state.mn.us. Please attach this letter
as part of your reconsideration request. Please clearly indicate which tag(s) you are contesting and
submit information supporting your position(s).

Please address your cover letter for reconsideration requests to:

Reconsideration Unit
Health Regulation Division
Minnesota Department of Health
P.O. Box 64970
85 East Seventh Place
St. Paul, MN 55164-0970

REQUESTING A HEARING

Alternatively, in accordance with Minn. Stat. § 144G.31, Subd. 5(d), an assisted living provider that has
been assessed a fine under this subdivision has a right to a reconsideration or a hearing under this
section and chapter 14. Pursuant to Minn. Stat. § 144G.20, Subd. 14 and Subd. 18, a request for a
hearing must be in writing and received by the MDH within 15 business days of the correction order
receipt date. The request must contain a brief and plain statement describing each matter or issue
contested and any new information you believe constitutes a defense or mitigating factor. Requests
for hearing may be emailed to: Health.HRD.Appeals@state.mn.us.

To appeal fines via reconsideration, please follow the procedure outlined above. Please note that you
may request a reconsideration or a hearing, but not both.

You are encouraged to retain this document for your records. It is your responsibility to share the
information contained in the letter and state form with your organization’s Governing Body.

If you have any questions, please contact me.

Sincerely,

o L
- i-.

Jess Schoenecker, Supervisor
State Evaluation Team

Email: jess.schoenecker@state.mn.us
Telephone: 651-201-3789 Fax: 651-281-9796

JMD
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following services to residents:

(B) food must be prepared and served according
to the Minnesota Food Code, Minnesota Rules,
chapter 4626; and

This MN Requirement is not met as evidenced
by:

Based on observation, interview, and record
review, the licensee failed to ensure food was
prepared and served according to the Minnesota
Food Code. This had the potential to affect all
residents in the Assisted Living facility.

This practice resulted in a level two violation (a
violation that did not harm a resident's health or
safety but had the potential to have harmed a
resident's health or safety) and was issued at a
widespread scope (when problems are pervasive
or represent a systemic failure that has affected
or has the potential to affect a large portion or all
the residents).

The findings include:

Please refer to the included document titled, Food
and Beverage Establishment Inspection Report,
dated May 2, 2023, for the specific Minnesota
Food Code deficiencies.

TIME PERIOD FOR CORRECTION: Twenty-one
(21) days

S(,)SssFO 144G.42 Subd. 2 Quality management 0 580
The facility shall engage in quality management
appropriate to the size of the facility and relevant
to the type of services provided. "Quality
management activity" means evaluating the
quality of care by periodically reviewing resident

Minnesota Department of Health
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services, complaints made, and other issues that
have occurred and determining whether changes
In services, staffing, or other procedures need to
be made in order to ensure safe and competent
services to residents. Documentation about
quality management activity must be available for
two years. Information about quality management
must be available to the commissioner at the time
of the survey, investigation, or renewal.

This MN Requirement is not met as evidenced
by:

Based on interview and record review, the
licensee failed to engage in and maintain
documentation of ongoing quality management
activities relevant to the size and services
provided by the assisted living provider.

This practice resulted in a level two violation (a
violation that did not harm a resident's health or
safety but had the potential to have harmed a
resident's health or safety, but was not likely to
cause serious injury, impairment, or death), and
IS Issued at a widespread scope (when problems
are pervasive or represent a systemic failure that
has affected or has the potential to affect a large
portion or all of the residents).

The findings include:

During an interview on May 2, 2023, at 10:55
a.m., licensed assisted living director (LALD)-C
stated the licensee conducted a daily meeting
with management to discuss any of the licensee's
iIssues. LALD-C stated there was not a specific
meeting to evaluate the quality of care by
reviewing resident services, complaints made,
and other issues that have occurred and
determining whether changes in services,
staffing, or other procedures need to be made in
Minnesota Department of Health
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order to ensure safe and competent services to
residents. LALD-C also stated the licensee did
not keep documentation of the daily staff
meetings.

No further information was provided.

TIME PERIOD FOR CORRECTION: Twenty-One
(21) days

0640| 144G.42 Subd. 7 Posting information for 0 640
SS=F | reporting suspected ¢

The facility shall support protection and safety
through access to the state's systems for
reporting suspected criminal activity and
suspected vulnerable adult maltreatment by:

(1) posting the 911 emergency number In
common areas and near telephones provided by
the assisted living facility;

(2) posting information and the reporting number
for the Minnesota Adult Abuse Reporting Center
to report suspected maltreatment of a vulnerable
adult under section 626.557: and

(3) providing reasonable accommodations with
information and notices in plain language.

This MN Requirement is not met as evidenced
by:

Based on observation, interview, and record
review, the licensee failed to support protection
and safety by not posting information to contact
911 emergency number in common areas and
near telephones provided by the assisted living
facility.

This practice resulted in a level two violation (a
violation that did not harm a resident's health or
safety but had the potential to have harmed a

Minnesota Department of Health
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resident's health or safety, but was not likely to
cause serious injury, impairment, or death), and
IS Issued at a widespread scope (when problems
are pervasive or represent a systemic failure that
has affected or has the potential to affect a large
portion or all of the residents).

The findings include:

During a building tour on May 2, 2023, at 10:45
a.m., the surveyor noted the facility's common
areas had no posting of the 911 emergency
number.

During an interview on May 3, 2023, at 11:35
a.m., registered nurse (RN)-A stated she believed
the information was posted and RN-A stated she
was not aware there was no information about
911 posted.

The licensee's Emergency/911 policy dated
August 1, 2021, identified the procedure to
contact 911 emergency services in the event of
an emergency.

TIME PERIOD FOR CORRECTION: Twenty-one
(21) days

0680| 144G.42 Subd. 10 Disaster planning and 0 680
SS=F | emergency preparedness

(a) The facility must meet the following
requirements:

(1) have a written emergency disaster plan that
contains a plan for evacuation, addresses
elements of sheltering in place, identifies
temporary relocation sites, and details staff
assignments in the event of a disaster or an
emergency;

Minnesota Department of Health
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(2) post an emergency disaster plan prominently;
(3) provide building emergency exit diagrams to
all residents;

(4) post emergency exit diagrams on each floor;
and

(5) have a written policy and procedure regarding
missing residents.

(b) The facility must provide emergency and
disaster training to all staff during the initial staff
orientation and annually thereafter and must
make emergency and disaster training annually
available to all residents. Staff who have not
received emergency and disaster training are
allowed to work only when trained staff are also
working on site.

(c) The facility must meet any additional
requirements adopted in rule.

This MN Requirement is not met as evidenced
by:

Based on interview and record review, the
licensee failed to develop an emergency disaster
plan (EDP) containing all the requirements
outlined in Appendix Z and posted prominently.

This practice resulted in a level two violation (a
violation that did not harm a resident's health or
safety but had the potential to have harmed a
resident's health or safety) and was issued at a
widespread scope (when problems are pervasive
or represent a systemic failure that has affected
or has the potential to affect a large portion or all
of the residents).

The findings include:
During the entrance conference on May 2, 2023,

at 10:15 a.m., licensed assisted living director
(LALD)-C stated the licensee had an EDP binder.

Minnesota Department of Health
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During record review on May 2, 2023, at 12:05
p.m., the licensee's EDP lacked the following
components:

- post an emergency disaster plan prominently;
- post emergency exit diagrams on all floors;
- program patient population:;

- subsistence needs for staff and residents;
-tracking staff and residents;

-volunteer policies and procedures;

-roles under a waiver declared by Secretary;
-communication plan;

-sharing information occupancy needs;
-family notifications;

- blank form, no forms in resident records;
-emergency prep testing requirements;

- blank test form in binder; and

- no tests in staff training records.

During interview on May 3, 2023, at 11:05 a.m.,
LALD-C stated she was not aware there wasn't
an emergency evacuation plan posted in the
licensee's building or that the licensee did not
have the most up to date documentation
regarding the licensee's emergency plan.
LALD-C stated she did believe that all staff and all
residents had been educated on the licensee's
emergency evacuation plan but was unaware
there was no documentation showing they
received the education.

The licensee's Emergency Preparedness policy
dated August 1, 2021, indicated the licensee will
have an identified plan in place to assure the
safety and well-being of residents and staff during
periods of an emergency or disaster that would
disrupt services.

No further information was provided.

Minnesota Department of Health
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TIME PERIOD TO CORRECT: Twenty-one (21)
Days

0 790| 144G .45 Subd. 2 (a) (2)-(3) Fire protection and 0790
SS=F | physical environment

(2) install and maintain portable fire
extinguishers in accordance with the State Fire
Code;

(3) install portable fire extinguishers having a
minimum 2-A:10-B:C rating within Group R-3
occupancies, as defined by the State Fire Code,
located so that the travel distance to the nearest
fire extinguisher does not exceed 75 feet, and
maintained in accordance with the State Fire
Code; and

This MN Requirement is not met as evidenced
by:

Based on observation, record review, and
iInterview, the licensee failed to maintain and
provide the minimum required size of portable fire
extinguishers in accordance with the State Fire
Code as required by MN Statute 144G.45
Subd(a)(2). This had the potential to directly
affect all residents and staff.

This practice resulted in a level two violation (a
violation that did not harm a resident's health or
safety but had the potential to have harmed a
resident's health or safety, but was not likely to
cause serious injury, impairment, or death), and
IS Issued at a widespread scope (when problems
are pervasive or represent a systemic failure that
has affected or has the potential to affect a large
portion or all of the residents).

Minnesota Department of Health
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0 790 | Continued From page 8 0 790

The findings include:

On May 2, 2023, from 10:45 a.m. to 12:15 p.m,,
survey staff toured the home with the unlicensed
personnel (ULP)-C. During the tour, survey staff
observed and the ULP-C verified the following:

1. The portable fire extinguishers installed
throughout the home did not meet the required
minimum rated type, 2-A:10-B:C. Survey staff
observed the label on the mounted units with the
incorrect size unit with rating type 1-A:10-B:C.

2. The portable fire extinguishers were observed
with no tags attached to indicate the required
annual service and monthly inspections from this
year, or any previous years.

On May 2, 2023, at approximately 1:30 p.m., at
the exit interview, the ULP-C acknowledged the
above findings. The ULP-C agreed to replace all
the small existing extinguishers with at least two
new types of portable fire extinguishers with
minimum rating type, 2-A:10-B:C, one for the
main floor and one for the basement level floor.

No further information was provided.

TIME PERIOD FOR CORRECTION: Fourteen
(14) days

0 800| 144G.45 Subd. 2 (a) (4) Fire protection and 0 800
SS=F | physical environment

(4) keep the physical environment, including
walls, floors, ceiling, all furnishings, grounds,
systems, and equipment in a continuous state of
good repair and operation with regard to the
health, safety, comfort, and well-being of the

Minnesota Department of Health
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residents in accordance with a maintenance and
repair program.

This MN Requirement is not met as evidenced
by:

Based on observation and interview, the licensee
failed to maintain the physical environment of the
facility in a continuous state of good repair and
operation. This has the potential to directly affect
the residents and staff.

This practice resulted in a level two violation (a
violation that did not harm a resident's health or
safety but had the potential to have harmed a
resident's health or safety, but was not likely to
cause serious injury, impairment, or death), and
IS Issued at a widespread scope (when problems
are pervasive or represent a systemic failure that
has affected or has the potential to affect a large
portion or all of the residents).

The findings are:

On May 2, 2023, from 10:45 a.m. to 12:15 p.m,,
survey staff toured the home with the unlicensed
personnel (ULP)-C. During the tour, survey staff
observed and the ULP-C verified the following:

1. Resident room windows:

- Bedroom #1-The ULP-C attempted and failed to
open the large double-hung type egress window
In resident room # 1 (unoccupied) on the main
level for measurement. Four windows were
missing the handle hardware and not openable,
and the other window opened with an obstruction
near the outside ramp bar and failed to open all
the way. The ULP-C stated that the resident is at
the hospital and will contact maintenance staff
about the window handles.

-Bedroom #5- The ULP-C attempted and failed to
Minnesota Department of Health
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open the large double-hung type egress windows
In resident room # 5 (unoccupied) on the main
level for measurement. The ULP-C agreed that
the windows need to be repaired for immediate
opening and use.

-Bedroom #6- The window hardware for bedroom
#6 was not easily and readily operable for
iImmediate use. After multiple attempts by the
ULP-C, the large double-hung window opened
but the ULP-C was not able to close and secure
the window again. In addition, the windows In
bedroom # 6 failed to close tight to lock for safety
and to maintain the room temperature for the
resident's well-being. The ULP-C stated that she
will have maintenance staff fix the windows to
ensure easy operation and provide a tight fit to
eliminate the air entering from the outside.

2. The light bulb inside the medication room in the
basement was burned out.

3. The storage room in the basement under the
stairway had a door when opened was partially
blocked with storage supplies and not properly
maintained free of obstructions to allow for a
proper exit from inside the room.

On May 2, 2023, at approximately 1:30 p.m.,
during the exit interview, survey staff explained to
the ULP-C that all egress windows must be easily
and readily operable for immediate use for the
safety of residents. The ULP-C acknowledged the
above findings.

No further information was provided.

TIME PERIOD FOR CORRECTION: Fourteen
(14) days

0 810| 144G.45 Subd. 2 (b)-(f) Fire protection and 0810
SS=F | physical environment
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(b) Each assisted living facility shall develop and
maintain fire safety and evacuation plans. The
plans shall include but are not limited to:

(1) location and number of resident sleeping
rooms;

(2) employee actions to be taken in the event of
a fire or similar emergency;

(3) fire protection procedures necessary for
residents; and

(4) procedures for resident movement,
evacuation, or relocation during a fire or similar
emergency including the identification of unique
or unusual resident needs for movement or
evacuation.
(c) Employees of assisted living facilities shall
receive training on the fire safety and evacuation
plans upon hiring and at least twice per year
thereatfter.
(d) Fire safety and evacuation plans shall be
readily available at all times within the facility.
(e) Residents who are capable of assisting in
their own evacuation shall be trained on the
proper actions to take in the event of a fire to
Include movement, evacuation, or relocation. The
training shall be made available to residents at
least once per year.
(f) Evacuation drills are required for employees
twice per year per shift with at least one
evacuation drill every other month. Evacuation of
the residents is not required. Fire alarm system
activation is not required to initiate the evacuation
drill.

This MN Requirement is not met as evidenced
by:

Based on observation, record review, and
interview, the licensee failed to provide the fire
safety and evacuation plan, the required
Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 6899 PW9T11 If continuation sheet 12 of 22




PRINTED: 06/01/2023

FORM APPROVED
Minnesota Department of Health
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | COMPLETED
A. BUILDING:
31336 B. WING 05/03/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE
7700 SHINGLE CREEK DRIVE
CARING NURSES LLC
BROOKLYN CENTER, MN 55443
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5)
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE
TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE
DEFICIENCY)

0810 | Continued From page 12 0810

employee and resident training on the fire safety
and evacuation plan, and the minimum number of
evacuation drills. This has the potential to directly
affect the safety of all residents receiving care,
staff, and visitors.

This practice resulted in a level two violation (a
violation that did not harm a resident's health or
safety but had the potential to have harmed a
resident's health or safety) and was issued at a
widespread scope (when problems are pervasive
or represent a systemic failure that has affected
or has the potential to affect a large portion or all
of the residents).

The findings include:

On May 2, 2023, at approximately 12:30 p.m.,
survey staff requested from the unlicensed
personnel (ULP)-C for the home ' s fire safety and
evacuation documentation, the evacuation drill
records, and related employee and resident
training documentation for review. The ULP-C
stated that the floor plan layouts are posted but
the requested documents were located off-site at
their main office and will need to retrieve the
document from there. At approximately, 1:15 p.m.
survey staff reminded the ULP-C about the
requested fire safety and evacuation plan and
related documentation.

At 1:30 p.m., interview with the ULP-C indicated
no documentation or records were available or
provided for the review and the licensee lacked:

1. The required fire safety and evacuation plan
that is readily available at the home. The licensee
IS required to maintain accurate fire safety and
emergency evacuation plan and is readily
available on-site at the home.

Minnesota Department of Health
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